
Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

Bid End Date/Time/�बड�बड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 02-01-2024 14:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/�बड�बड  खुलनेखुलने  क�क�
तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 02-01-2024 14:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/�बड�बड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे)) 90 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा!यरा!य  काका  नामनाम Ministry Of Heavy Industries And Public Enterprises

Department Name/�वभाग�वभाग  काका  नामनाम Department Of Heavy Industry

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited (bhel)

Office Name/काया%लयकाया%लय  काका  नामनाम 10060010-r&d

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 1

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगर�केटेगर� Industrial Foam Fire tender (Q3)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष)वष)  सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष)वष)  सेसे  .टाट%अप.टाट%अप  छूटछूट No

Bid to RA enabled/�बड�बड  सेसे  /रवस%/रवस%  नीलामीनीलामी  स12यस12य  1कया1कया Yes

RA Qualification Rule H1-Highest Priced Bid Elimination

Type of Bid/�बड�बड  काका  3कार3कार Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीक�तकनीक�  मू4यांकनमू4यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीक�तकनीक�  .प6ीकरण.प6ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

2 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

Evaluation Method/मू4यांकनमू4यांकन  प7ितप7ित Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number/बोली 2मांक (�बड सं9या):
GEM/2023/B/4299273

Dated/1दनांक : 12-12-2023

Bid Document/  �बड�बड  द.तावेज़द.तावेज़

EMD Detail/ईएमड�ईएमड�  �ववरण�ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाईजर� बBक State Bank of India

EMD Amount/ईएमड� रािश 150000

1 / 9



ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  �ववरण�ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाइजर� बBक State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%)/ईपीबीजी 3ितशत (%) 10.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months)/ईपीबीजी क�
अपेEFत अविध (मह�ने). 14

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this
Policy./जेम क� शत) के अनुसार ईएमड� छूट के इGछुक �बडर को संबंिधत केटेगर� के िलए �बड के साथ वैध समिथ%त द.तावेज़ 3.तुत करने है।
एमएसई केटेगर� के अतंग%त केवल व.तुओं के िलए �विनमा%ता तथा सेवाओं के िलए सेवा 3दाता ईएमड� से छूट के पा  हB। Kयापा/रयL को इस नीित के
दायरे से बाहर रखा गया है।

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable./ईएमड� और संपादन
जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथN के पF मO होनी चा1हए। 

Beneficiary/लाभाथNलाभाथN  : 
PAO
10060010-R&D, Department of Heavy Industry, Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited (BHEL), Ministry of Heavy
Industries and Public Enterprises
(Vidya T)

Splitting/�वभाजन�वभाजन

Bid splitting not applied/बोली �वभाजन लागू नह�ं 1कया गया.

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता Yes

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता Yes

1. Preference to Make In India products (For bids < 200 Crore):Preference shall be given to Class 1 local supplier
as defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended from time to time and its
subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products. The minimum
local content to qualify as a Class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid document. If the bidder wants to avail the
Purchase preference, the bidder must upload a certificate from the OEM regarding the percentage of the local
content and the details of locations at which the local value addition is made along with their bid, failing which
no purchase preference shall be granted. In case the bid value is more than Rs 10 Crore, the declaration relating
to percentage of local content shall be certified by the statutory auditor or cost auditor, if the OEM is a company
and by a practicing cost accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other than companies as per the Public
Procurement (preference to Make-in -India) order 2017 dated 04.06.2020. Only Class-I and Class-II Local suppliers
as per MII order dated 4.6.2020 will be eligible to bid. Non - Local suppliers as per MII order dated 04.06.2020 are

2 / 9



not eligible to participate. However, eligible micro and small enterprises will be allowed to participate .The
buyers are advised to refer the OM No.F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023.
OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy
for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. 

2. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered
product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for
Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered
Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the
offered product or service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15%
(Selected by Buyer)of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be
given opportunity to match L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 25%(selected by Buyer) percentage of
total QUANTITY.The buyers are advised to refer the OM No.F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023
OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy
for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. 

3. Reverse Auction would be conducted amongst all the technically qualified bidders except the Highest quoting
bidder. The technically qualified Highest Quoting bidder will not be allowed to participate in RA. However, H-1
will also be allowed to participate in RA in following cases:

i. If number of technically qualified bidders are only 2 or 3.
ii. If Buyer has chosen to split the bid amongst N sellers, and H1 bid is coming within N.
iii. In case Primary product of only one OEM is left in contention for participation in RA on elimination of H-1.
iv. If L-1 is non-MSE and H-1 is eligible MSE and H-1 price is coming within price band of 15% of Non-MSE L-1
v. If L-1 is non-MII and H-1 is eligible MII and H-1 price is coming within price band of 20% of Non-MII L-1

Industrial Foam Fire Tender ( 1 set ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively/2मशः2मशः SणेीSणेी 1 औरऔर SणेीSणेी 2 केके .थानीय.थानीय आपूित%कता%आपूित%कता% केके TपTप मOमO अह%ताअह%ता 3ाU3ाU करनेकरने केके िलएिलए आवVयकआवVयक)

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�6याँ�विश�6याँ  

Buyer Specification
Document/2ेता �विश�6 द.तावेज़ Download

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपो1टXग/रपो1टXग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./2.2.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपो1टXग/रपो1टXग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/1डलीवर�1डलीवर� केके
1दन1दन

1 Birendra Prasad
500042,BHEL, Corp.R&D,
Vikasnagar, Near BBR Hospital,
Hyderabad

1 180

3 / 9

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/10882522/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2023/12/6/techspec_2023-12-06-10-00-35_b30be56d5673d1803866da8b93e06c4f.pdf


Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/2ेता2ेता  ZाराZारा  जोड़�जोड़�  गईगई  �बड�बड  क�क�  �वशेष�वशेष  शत\शत\

1. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

1.       Pre-Qualification Criteria [PQC]: 

 

Sl.N
o

Condition Description

1a Experience
The Vendor/OEMs, should have supplied and comm
issioned at least ONE INDUSTRIAL FOAM FIRE TEND
ER in the past five years from the date of enquiry. 
Docuemnts to be submitted in support of above are
:-
 1. Purchase Order copies,

 2.Satisfactory Completions Certificate

 

2b OEM authorization letter Incase bidder is not OEM, then OEM Authorization l
etter to be provided from OEM to Bidder, granting p
ermission to participate in the tender.

 

3c Relaxation of Norms for Start
ups

The condition of Prior Turnover and prior experienc
e is relaxed for all startups whether Micro & Small 
Enterprises(MSEs) or otherwise subject to meeting 
of quality and technical specifications in accordanc
e with the relevant provision of GFR,2005 and othe
r DOE-PPD notifications for relaxation norms for sta
rt-ups issued from time to time.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4 / 9



Cl.

no.

BHEL Term & Condition Vendor Acce
ptance

2 Payment term: 100% payment of the supply value shall be made wit
hin stipulated time as mentioned below from the date of receipt of mat
erial with clear documents at BHEL & acceptance certificate issued by 
BHEL and submission of Performance Bank Guarantee by supplier.

Stipulated time based on type of bidder:

A. For Micro & Small enterprises(MSEs) payment will be made with-in 4
5 days

B. For Medium Enterprises will be made with-in 60 days

C. Non MSMEs will be made with-in 90 days

 However, GST Portion of Invoice shall be released only upon:

i) Vendor declaring the Invoice in their GSTR-1.

ii) Receipt of Goods and Tax Invoice by BHEL.

iii) Confirmation of Payment of GST thereon by vendor on GSTN.

 

3 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) : Submission of earnest money depo
sit (EMD) along with offer is required.

 

 The EMD may be accepted only in the following forms:

(i)    Electronic Fund Transfer credited in BHEL account (before tend
er opening). For online transfer of funds, please transfer to  BHE
L R&D-A/c 10202162640, (Bank: SBI ) (IFSC CODE SBIN0010622
)  Vikasnagar, Hyderabad 500 042.

(ii)   Banker's cheque/ Pay order/ Demand draft, in favor of BHEL R&
D- A/c 10202162640  (along with offer) .

(iii) Fixed Deposit Receipt (FDR).

(iv) Bank Guarantee from any of the Scheduled Banks.

(v)   Insurance Surety Bonds

EMD by the Tenderer will be forfeited as per tender documents if, the s
uccessful bidder/vendor refuses to honour the order after award of the 
same on him and/or withdraws his bid and/or unilaterally changes the
offer and/or any of its terms conditions within the validity period

 

EMD given by all unsuccessful Tenderers shall be refunded on accepta
nce of award/LOI/Po by successful tenderer. The EMD of successful bid
der shall be returned after submission of Contract Execution Bank Gua
rantee (CEBG)

 

5 / 9

https://www.ifscswiftcodes.com/IFSC-Code/SBIN0010622.htm


4 Contract execution Bank Guarantee(CEBG):  The successful
vendor shall have to furnish a Contract Execution Bank Guarantee (CE
BG) for 10% of the Total PO value in the prescribed format within 
30 days from the date of P.O. CEBG shall be from one of the Consor
tium Banks of BHEL or from a reputed Bank and confirmed by any Con
sortium Bank of BHEL. All bank charges on account of issuance and co
nformation of CEBG will have to be borne by the vendor.

CEBG shall be kept valid until 30 days after the date of acceptance Cer
tificate, which will be issued on completion of complete scope of order 
as prescribed in PO.

If the supplier fails to submit the CEBG even with-in 60 days from the d
ate of PO, BHEL reserves the right to cancel PO & forfeit the EMD given
by the supplier. In addition, in such case, action will be initiated in line 
with extant guidelines for Suspension of Business dealings with Suppli
ers.

Under all circumstances, CEBG shall be kept valid till PBG becomes ope
rational.

 Note: Proforma of Contract Execution Bank Guarantee (CEBG) is attac
hed in ATC documents (refer page no. 2 to 4).

 

5 Interest of delayed submission of ePBG and CEBG:  Bidder agrees
to submit Contract Execution Bank Guarantee(CEBG) with-in 30 days fr
om the date of P.O and performance bank guarantee (ePBG) with-in 14
days from the date of completion of commissioning. 

In case of delay in submission of PBG and CEBG, enhanced performanc
e security which would include interest (Repo rate + 4%) for the delay
ed period, shall be submitted by the bidder. Further, if performance se
curity is not submitted till such time the first bill becomes due, the am
ount of performance security due shall be recovered as per terms defi
ned in NIT/contract, from the bills along with due interest.

 

6 / 9



 Modes of Performance security/ PBG deposit:

a) Performance security may be furnished in the following forms:
(i) Local cheques of Scheduled Banks (subject to realization)/ Pay Orde

r/ Demand Draft/    Electronic Fund Transfer in favour of BHEL.
(ii) Bank Guarantee from Scheduled Banks / Public Financial Institutio

ns as defined in the Companies Act. The Bank Guarantee format s
hould  have the approval of BHEL.

(iii) Fixed Deposit Receipt issued by Scheduled Banks / Public Financial
Institutions as  defined in the Companies Act (FDR should be in the
  name of the Contractor, a/c BHEL).

(iv) Securities available from Indian Post offices such as National Savin
gs Certificates, Kisan Vikas Patras etc. (held in the name of Contrac
tor furnishing the security and duly endorsed/ hypothecated/ pledg
ed, as applicable, in favour of BHEL).

(v) Insurance Surety Bond.

      (Note: BHEL will not be liable or responsible in any manner for the 
collection

    of interest or renewal of the documents or in any other matter
connected

therewith)

Note: Proforma of PBG is attached in ATC documents (refer page no. 5 
to 8).

 

6 Delivery period:  The delivery period for complete scope of supply fr
om date of PO is 180 days.

 

 7 Penalty for Delay in supply:

Penalty on delay in ‘Supply’ will be applicable to the delays attributed t
o vendor. The rate of penalty for delayed Supply shall be @ 0.5% per 
week of delay of total PO value subject to a maximum of 15% of total
PO .

 In case, any shortage is noticed viz-a-viz PO requirement in the Indust
rial Foam Fire tender, such shortages shall be replenished by supplier 
on FOR destination basis without any cost implication to BHEL i.e. Cust
om Duty and freight charges etc. up to destination for such short suppl
ies shall be borne by the supplier.

 

8 Restriction: Submit the Annexure – A which is attached in ATC docum
ent (refer page no. 1).

 

9 Vendor to Confirm Acceptance to Technical specification attached in A
TC documents (refer page 9 to 19).

 

10 Vendor has to submit this GeM bid document duly signed and stamped
on all pages. By submitting singed Gem bid document it affirms that v
endor has accepted to all terms and conditions mentioned in this bid s
uch as payment terms, EMD, PBG,CEBG, Delivery period, Penalty claus
e etc.

 

7 / 9



11 Breach of contract, Remedies and Termination:

In case of breach of contract, wherever the value of security instrumen
ts like performance bank guarantee available with BHEL against the sa
id contract is atleast 10% of the contract value, the same be
encashed. In case the value of the security instruments available is les
s than 10% of the contract value, the balance amount be recovered fro
m other financial remedies (i.e. available bills of the contractor, retenti
on amount, etc. with BHEL) or legal remedies be pursued

 

Further, levy of liquidated damages, debarment, termination, de-scopi
ng, short-closure, etc., shall be applied as per provisions of the contrac
t.

 

 

 

.

2. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer/अ.वीकरणअ.वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause(s) incorporated by the Buyer regarding following shall be treated as
null and void and would not be considered as part of bid:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process.
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of

8 / 9

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2023/Dec/GEM_2023_B_4299273/CLM0010/ANNEXURES_53ca9503-4899-4d71-9a9f1702372820887_RNDMM_14.docx


this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह �बड सामा]य शत) के अतंग%त भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क� सामा]य शत) के खंड 26 के संदभ% मO भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द
पर 3ितबंध के संबंध मO भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा मO �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह �बड देने वाला सFम 3ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड मO भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा 1कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तbकाल समाU करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध]यवादध]यवाद---

9 / 9

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20231212

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	Splitting/विभाजन
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता

	Industrial Foam Fire Tender ( 1 set )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively/क्रमशः श्रेणी 1 और श्रेणी 2 के स्थानीय आपूर्तिकर्ता के रूप में अर्हता प्राप्त करने के लिए आवश्यक)
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


